

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## LAURA PARMER-LOHAN

FOR SERVICE TO THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS

**WHEREAS LAURA PARMER-LOHAN** was elected to San Carlos City Council in 2018, serving as the Mayor in 2021; and

**WHEREAS LAURA PARMER-LOHAN** led the City through crises including the COVID-19 pandemic, PG&E Public Safety Power Shutoffs, and a critical shortage of childcare availability; and

WHEREAS LAURA PARMER-LOHAN protected the health and safety of residents by establishing regulations for the sale of firearms and ammunition and the operation of indoor shooting ranges, banning smoking in multi-family housing and the sale of e-cigarettes and flavored tobacco, and approving numerous Traffic Calming and Pedestrian Enhancement Projects including Safe Routes to Schools and the San Carlos Avenue Pedestrian Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS LAURA PARMER-LOHAN established the Community Foundation of San Carlos; and

WHEREAS LAURA PARMER-LOHAN increased the local minimum wage in 2021; and

**WHEREAS LAURA PARMER-LOHAN** took steps to ease the housing crisis by investing City resources in the affordable housing projects at 817 Walnut Street and 1232 Cherry Street in San Carlos; and

**WHEREAS LAURA PARMER-LOHAN** has consistently shown true dedication to the well-being of her constituency and care for her community throughout her time on the City Council.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County does hereby recognize and commend **LAURA PARMER-LOHAN** for her civic engagement and time spent as a member of the San Carlos City Council from 2018 to 2022.

December 6, 2022

SUPERVISORS:

DON HORSLEY, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors